## TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

## **RESOLUTION 20-69**

## APPOINTING CONSTRUCTION CODE OFFICIAL – TERESA WARBURTON

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the Uniform Construction Code, it is necessary to designate and appoint a Construction Code Official, and;

WHEREAS, Teresa Warburton has submitted proof of State Certification for said office

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Teresa Warburton is hereby designated and appointed as Construction Code Official to serve the balance of the four year term due to expire December 31, 2022 or until her successor is appointed and certified; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that John Lamanteer is hereby designated and appointed as Deputy Construction Code Official to serve the balance of the four year term due to expire December 31, 2022 or until her successor is appointed and certified; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the compensation will be set as per the annual salary resolution by the Township Committee and that the Construction Code Official shall direct the work of the other Subcode Officials in the Township Construction Office.

Moved By: Scott Smith

Seconded By: Bruce T. Peterson

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
John T. O'Neill, Sr.
Bruce T. Peterson
Scott Smith

<u>In Favor</u>	Against	Abstain	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held March 5, 2020

Roy J.	Spoltore,	Township	Clerk